SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD
ADDENDUM

MEETING OF: FEBRUARY 22, 2017

AGENDA ITEM: HESSLER PAINT — 4591 West Atlantic Avenue
Class IV Site Plan Modification Associated with a Two-Story Building
Addition, Exterior Facade Renovations and Parking Lot and Landscaping
Improvements

The Staff Report Addendum pertains to the addition of a condition of approval for the Hessler
Paint, Class IV Site Plan Modification request as noted below:

1. That a Unity of Title is recorded combining the existing platted lots as one buildable site prior
to the issuance of a building permit.

The subject property was platied as a part of the Highland Trailer Park Plat recorded in Plat Book
24, Page 213. The parcel is described as Lots 1-4 and the west 35 feet of Lot 5, Highland Trailer
Park, according to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 24, Page 213 less the north 8 feet and
the south 28.25 feet thereof. Currently the existing building crosses over existing platted lot lines.
The proposed building addition will extend over Lois 2 and 3. As the development proposal does
not require the dedication of easements or right-of-way, the site can be combined via a Unity of
Title which is noted as condition of approval.

Thus conditions of the site plan modification are amended to add condition # 6 as noted below:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

By separate actions:

Special Action Parking Reduciion.

Approve the special action parking reduction request for Hessler Paint to provide 32 spaces
whereas 44 spaces is required, in accordance with LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(1), which allows for
reduced parking when upon receipt and acceptance of special documentation it is conclusively
demonstrated that a reduced number of parking spaces will accommodate a specific use, the
body which acts on the atiendant site plan may reduce the parking requirements accordingly.

NOTE: Mt is noted that should the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) reject the
special documentation as to why the additional twelve parking spaces are not
supportable evidence to reduce the required parking, then the site design layout shall
be revised to accommodate the required parking, and this is a condition of site plan
approval. See Site Plan condition #3 below.

Site Plan®:

Approve with conditions the Class IV Site Plan Modification for Hessler Paint, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval
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thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section
2.4.5(G)(1)(c), Section 2.4.5(G)(5)(Required Findings) and Chapter 3 (Performance Standards)
of the Land Development regulations as follows:

1. Submit an executed hold harmless agreement for the FDOT utility permit application
where the City is the permittee prior to the issuance of the building permit.

2. A contribution for the full cost of the purchase and installation of a complete bus
shelter is required prior to the issuance of the building permit.

3. If the parking reduction is not approved, the site design layout shall be revised to
accommodate the required parking.

4. That fish eye lens” are installed at the rear exit doors.

5. That approval of the product data sheet information is obtained from the Fire
Department to defermine if any special requirements may be necessary for the
storage and display of flammable or combustible liquids and/or other reguiated
hazardous materials prior to the submittal of a building permit application.

6. That a Unity of Title is recorded combining the existing platted iots as one buildable
site prior to the issuance of a building permit.

*Note: If the site plan is denied no further action shall be taken on the landscape plan and
architectural elevation plan.

Landscape Plan:

Approve the Landscape Plan for Hessler Paint, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 4.6.16.

Architectural Elevations:

Approve the Architectural Elevations for Hessler Paint, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 4.6.18(E) of the Land
Development regulations.




SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH --STAFF REPORT---

MEETING DATE: February 22, 2017

ITEM: Hessler Paint (4591 West Atlantic Avenue) — Class IV Site Plan Modification
Associated with a Two-Story Building Addition, Exterior Fagade Renovations and
Parking Lot and Landscaping Improvements

RECOMMENDATION: Approval of a Class IV Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and
Architectural Elevations and Special Action for a Parking Reduction.

GENERAL DATA:

Property Size......c.ccooeciviennenn,
Future Land Use Map..............

Current Zoning.........c.ccooveeennnn
Adjacent Zoning................ North:

Existing Land Use......................
Proposed Land Use....................
Water Service......ooeeeveeeiivinnnn.
Sewer Service....ovcvvvieeiieieen,

Dan Hessler

Rick Brautigan Architecture
North side of West Atlantic
Avenue, west of Barwick
Road

1.105 Acres

GC (General Commercial)
GC (General Commercial)
MH (Mobile Home)

. GC (General Commercial)
. PRD {Planned Residential

Development)

. POD (Professional Office

District)

Retail Paint Store

Retail Paint Store

Existing on Atlantic Avenue

Existing on Atlantic Avenue.




ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is the approval of the following aspects of a Class IV site plan modification
request for Hessler Paint, pursuant to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(d):

1 Site Plan;
O Landscape Plan; and,
I Architectural Elevations

The subject property is located on the north side of West Atlantic Avenue, west of Barwick Road
(4591 West Atlantic Avenue).

B BACKGROUND

The subject property consists of Lots 1-4 and the west 35 feet of Lot 5, less the north 8 feet and the
south 28.25 feet, Highland Trailer Park and is zoned General Commercial (GC). The property was
annexed into the City in 1992, with the NC (neighborhood Commercial) zoning designation. The site
contains a 5,902 sq. ft. one-story commercial building.

On June 26, 2002, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board approved a Class | site plan
modification associated with the addition of storefront awnings.

On January 24, 2014, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board approved a Class lll site plan
modification associated with a 244 sq. ft. building addition, fagade improvements, landscaping and
parking upgrades.

On November 1, 20186, the City Commission via Ordinance 30-16 approved a Future Land Use Map
amendment from Transitional (TRN) to GC (General Commercial) and Rezoning from NC
(Neighborhood Commercial) to GC (General Commercial} for the subject property.

Now before the Board for consideration is a Class IV Site Plan modification associated with a
building addition, exterior fagade renovations, parking lot and landscaping improvements.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The development proposal consists of the following:

Construction of a 6,678 sq. ft. building addition that includes a 948 sq. ft. second story mezzanine
for a total gross building floor area of 12, 580 sq. ft.

Demolition of a 405 sq. ft. portion of the building (east side of the building).

Removal of the storage containers located on the west side of the building.

Elimination of the exiting 26-space parking tier on the south side of the building and construction
of five angled parking spaces with a one-way drive aisle.

Construction of a new 27-space parking lot on the west side of the building for a total of 32 new
parking spaces.

Relocation and redesign of the existing driveways onto West Atlantic Avenue.

Construction of a one-way loading access drive to the rear of the building.

Elimination of the cross-access drive aisle with the adjacent property to the east.

Construction of a refuse and recycling enclosure.

Associated landscaping and lighting upgrades.

oopope 0 oood 4O
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SITE PLAN ANALYSIS |

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS:

ltems identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the
body taking final action on the site and development application/request.

LDR Section 4.3.4{K) Development Standards Matrix — Non-residential Zoning Districts:

The following table indicates that the development proposal complies with the applicable
development standards of LDR Section 4.3.4(K) with respect to building height, building setbacks
and open space requirement.

T " "Required  Existing - - -Proposed
"Maximum Building Height 48" 15 19" 10"
‘Minimum Setbacks - | Front (south) 10 58.9' 46’ 1"
S Side Interior (east) 10 19'3 19" 3"
7o Side Interior (west) 10 194.4’ 134 27
" | Rear (north) 10 223 20°
OpenSpace = = .~ 25% 59% 25%

Development Standards- Special Landscape Setbacks:

Pursuant fo LDR Section 4.3.4(H)8)(b)(3), along West Atlantic Avenue, from I-85 to the western City
limits, a special landscape area of either 30 feet or 10% of the average depth of the property (but no
less than 10 feet) shall be provided. The average depth of the property is 143.75 feet. A minimum
landscape buffer of 14.37 feet is provided. Thus the requirement is met.

Special District Regulations:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.9(H)(1), the first ten feet of the front yard setback which is adjacent to a
right-of-way shall be landscaped. Within the required front landscaped area, no paving shall be
allowed except for driveways and walkways which shall be generally perpendicular to the property
line. The minimum landscape buffer provided along the frontage of the property is 14.37. Thus this
requirement is met.

Supplemental District Reguiations:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.4(A)2)(a), where the rear or side of commercially zoned property
directly abuts residentially zoned property without any division or separation between them, such as
a street, alley, railroad, waterway, park, or other public open space, the commercially zoned property
shall provide a ten-foot building setback from the property line located adjacent to the residentially
zoned property. In addition, either a solid finished masonry wall six feet in height, or a continuous
hedge at least 4-1/2 feet in height at the time of installation, shall be located inside and adjacent to
the portion of the boundary line of the commercially zoned property which directly abuts the
residentially zoned property.

On the north property line, the subject parcel directly abuts the residentially zoned MH (Mobile
Home) District. Four and one-half foot high Green Buttonwood and Small Leaf Clusia hedges will be
planted along the north property line. Thus this requirement is met.




Site Plan Review and Appearance Board Staff Report: February 22, 2017
Hessler Paint - Class IV Site Plan Modification

Parking:
As the site was constructed under Palm Beach County’s regulations a clear record of the parking
required for the original building cannot be ascertained.

Per LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(3), general commercial uses shall provide 4.5 spaces per 1,000 square
feet of gross floor area. Under the current regulations if the entire 12,580 sq. ft. building was
constructed a total of 57 parking spaces would be required (12,580+1,000x4.5=56.61, which is
rounded up to 57)

At the time of annexation, only 13 parking spaces were provided for the existing 5,658 sq. ft.
building. Therefore the site was nonconforming with respect to parking. The site plan modification
approved in 2014 increased the building footprint by 244 sq. ft. and included the addition of two
storage containers (which was considered floor area for parking calculations). Since the property
was nonconforming with respect to parking, parking was only required for the creation of new floor,
which required 4 additional parking spaces (one for the building area and 3 for the storage
containers).

With the current proposal the storage containers are to be removed and thus the 3 spaces attributed
to those containers will not be included in the future parking calculations. Based upon the above a
total of 14 parking spaces are required for the existing 5,902 sq. ft. building.

For the proposed 6,678 sq. ft. building addition, a total of 30 parking spaces are required
[6,678+1,000x4.5=30.05 {which is rounded down to 30)]. A total of 44 parking spaces are required
for the entire site (14 for the existing building and 30 for the new addition}).

The development proposal involves the elimination of all existing parking spaces. A total of 32
parking spaces are proposed with 5 new angled parking spaces fronting West Atlantic Avenue and
27 perpendicular spaces located on the west side of the building. Of the 32 parking spaces, 14
spaces are required for the existing building. The remaining 18 parking spaces are provided to meet
the parking requirements for the new building addition. Therefore the site is deficient by 12 parking
spaces.

The applicant has submitted a request for a parking reduction to provide 32 on-site parking spaces.

SPECIAL ACTION PARKING REDUCTION

LDR Section 4.6.9{F){1) - Reduction Allowed:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(F){1), special provisions are allowed for reduced parking, when upon
receipt and acceptance of special documentation it is conclusively demonstrated that a reduced
number of parking spaces will accommodate a specific use, the body which acts on the attendant
site plan may reduce the parking requirements accordingly.

The applicant has provided a parking demand analysis prepared by MacKenzie Engineering and
Planning, Inc., and is attached.

The parking study analyzed the parking generation rates based on studies from the Institute of
Transportation Engineers (ITE) report, the American Planning Association “Parking Standards PAS
Report and field observations and data collection. The report cites the ITE, Parking Generation (4"
Edition) which categorizes the proposed development as Land Use 816 (hardware/paint store} which
shows a peak weekday parking demand of 1.90 vehicles per 1,000 sq. ft. of gross floor area.
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Also, included in the parking demand study is the parking demand rates published by The American
Planning Association (APA) which recommends a parking rate of 1 space for every 400 square feet
of gross floor area for a hardware/paint store.

Finally the report cites on-site parking observation that concluded that the highest observed parking
count (the store busiest days were noted as Mondays and Tuesdays) at the existing facility between
10:45 am and 12:15 pm on Tuesday July 5, 2016 was 11 occupied parking spaces.

The report states “The existing store is 6,092 SF. The study used the highest observed count (11
occupied spaces) which occurred during off-peak season conditions. Therefore, a peak season
adjustment factor of 1.11 was applied based on FDOT seasonal adjustment factors to adjust the July
count to a peak season count. That result was further increased by 10 percent to account for orderly
turnover at Hessler Paints for a recommended parking supply of 15 spaces. Based on the existing
store size, that results in a parking ratio of 1 space per 406 square feet (2.46 spaces per 1,000 SF).”

The applicant has provided empirical data that indicates 32 spaces are necessary for the use as a
hardware/paint store. Staff agrees that due to the specific use, a parking reduction is appropriate
given the percentage of the floor area devoted to processing and storage. The parking reduction
does not offer any detrimental impact to the community however, it is noted that if the parking
reduction is approved, it will limit the adaptive re-use of the building.

Granting of the parking reduction would not be considered a special privilege, as it would be
supported under similar circumstances with supporting data. It should be noted that if the Site Plan
Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) rejects the special documentation as to why the additional
12 parking spaces are not deemed necessary, then the site design layout shall be revised to
accommodate the required parking, and this is a condition of site plan approval.

Handicap Accessible Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)1)(b), special parking spaces designed for use by the
handicapped shall be provided pursuant to the provisions of Florida Accessibility Code for Building
Construction.

The Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction and Federal ADA requires 1 ADA compliant
space for every 25 spaces up to the first 100 spaces. As the project will provide more than 25
parking spaces, 2 ADA compliant spaces are required. The site plan shows 2 ADA parking spaces,
thus meeting the code requirement.

Compact Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(g), up to 30% of the required parking for any use may be
designated for compact cars. The development proposal includes 8 compact parking spaces which
represent 25% of the tofal spaces provided.

Stacking Distance:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(D)(3)(c)(1), provisions must be made for stacking and fransitioning of
incoming traffic from a public street, such that traffic may not backup into the public street system.
The minimum distance between a right-of-way and the first parking space or aisle way in a parking
lot that contains less than 50 spaces (for a non-locat street) is 20'. A stacking distance of 20 feet is
provided at the western driveway, thus this requirement is met.
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Driveway Width:

The existing driveways to the property are relocated and redesigned. The eastern driveway has been
redesigned as a 17 foot wide egress-only driveway. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(D)(3)(b), the
minimum width for a one-way driveway or parking aisle is 12 feet. Thus this requirement is met.

Pursuant fo LDR Section 4.6.9(D)(3)(a), the point of access to a street shall be a maximum of 24 feet
wide unless specifically approved as a part of the site and development plan. The existing western
driveway width measures 38 feet. With the redesign of this site, the proposed two-way driveway
width measures 28 feet. The property is located on West Atlantic Avenue (FDOT Road) and thus
approval of the driveway modifications is required from FDOT. Permits have been obtained from
FDOT for the driveway connections and drainage based on the proposed design. Thus staff supports
the driveway width of 28 feet.

Drive Aisle Connection:

The development proposal includes the elimination of the connecting drive aisle with the property to
the east. While good planning practice prefers interconnecting driveways so that vehicles are not
forced to use the street system to access adjacent properties, the LDRs does not require
interconnecting driveways between adjacent properties. Additionally, there are no recorded cross-
access agreements between the subject property and the property to the east. Staff has provided a
notice to the abutting property owner of the proposed closure of the driveway connection.

Refuse Enclosure:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas must
be enclosed on three sides and have vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such areas
are not visible from a public right-of-way. A dumpster with a separate recycling enclosure is
proposed. The enclosure features opaque galvanized steel gates. Thus is requirement is met.

Loading Area:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.10(A) and (B), space for accommodating the unloading of merchandise,
inventory, materials, supplies, and products shall be provided on the site where a use which requires
such items is located. For retail establishments having a gross floor area between 10,000 sq. ft. to
20,000 sq. ft., two loading berths are recommended. A 24’ x 18’ loading berth is provided on the west
side of the building. Additionally loading can also be accommodated in the one-way drive aisle
located on the north side of the building. Thus this requirement is met.

Bicycle Facility:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(c) and Transportation Element Policy D-2.2 of the
Comprehensive Plan, bicycle parking facilities shall be provided for all new developments and
redevelopment of sites. Bicycle parking rack that accommedates 7 bikes have been provided. Thus,
this LDR requirement is met.

Lighting:

Per LDR Section 4.6.8(A)(3), the lighting requirement for the parking area is a maximum of 12.0 foot
candles and a minimum of 1.0 foot candles. Within landscapes areas there are no minimum
illumination levels required however the maximum foot candle allowed is 5.0 foot candles. The
photometric plan complies with these stated requirements.

Additionally building entrances are required to provide a maximum of 10.0 foot candies and a
minimum of 1.0. The illumination levels at the new entrances meet the requirements with a 9.7max
/5.2 min.
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Crime Prevention Through Environmenta! Design (CPTED):

A CPTED review has been conducted by the City Police Department. The CPTED review is based
upon the proposed plans for the site, CPTED standards for Lighting, Natural Surveillance, and
Natural Access Control. The Police Department states “typical CPTED lighting standards are an
average of 3 foot candles (FC) for retail areas, 5FC for residential and 10 FC for garages. The
average of the FC’s on the photometric study are below the 3 FC standard and should be raised up a
little bit. This area is currently very dark and has become an overnight car lot for semi-truck drivers.
Tree canopies should not interfere with or block the lighting along sidewalks or parking lots. This
creates shadows and areas of concealment.”

Due to overnight commercial building burglaries, there needs to be some type of video surveillance,
CCTV, or alarm on the property. By using video surveillance, CCTV, or an alarm will help property
the property and assist with law enforcement to either apprehend or identify potential suspects in
these criminal acts.”

Staff recommends that “fish eye lens” are installed at the rear exit doors. This is noted as a condition
of approval.

Visibility at Intersections:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.14(B)(1), when an access way intersects a street or alley, 10" sight
visibility triangles areas shall be provided as measured from the area on both sides of a driveway
formed by the intersection of a driveway and the parcel boundary with a length of ten feet along the
driveway and a length of ten feet along the property line and the third side being a line connecting
the ends of the other two lines. Twenty foot sight visibility triangles are provided. The site plan notes
the required line of site for State Roads. Thus, this LDR requirement is met.

Sidewalks:

Pursuant to 6.1.3, sidewalks are to provide a safe place for pedestrian travel. Generally, sidewalks
are required along both sides of all streets. A six foot wide sidewalk currently exists along West
Atlantic Avenue. Thus, this standard is met.

Bus Shelters:

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.3(D), bus shelters are required to be shown on the engineering plans
for non-residential project that are greater than 10,000 sq. ft. However, when the placement of a bus
shelter for a qualifying project would be located less than the standard minimum distance from an
existing shelter (applied and determined by Palm Tran), the project shall contribute the full cost of the
purchase and installation of a complete bus shelter. An existing bus stop is less than 100 feet from
the east property tine in front of the Check Cashing store, thus the full cost of the purchase and
installation of a complete bus shelter is noted as a condition of approval.

Undergrounding of Utilities:

Pursuant to LDR Section 6.1.8, utility facilities serving the development shall be located underground
throughout the development. All existing and proposed Utilities associated with the development
must be located underground and a note to this effect is included site plan. Thus, the intent to meet
this standard is documented accordingly.

LANDSCAPE PLAN ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16 (C) (1) (a), prior to the issuance of a building permit for a structure or
a paving permit, compliance with the requirements of Section 4.6.16 shall be assured through the
review and approval of a landscape plan submitted pursuant to Section 2.4.3 (C).
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The development proposal involves a 6,678 sq. ft. building addition. Pursuant to LDR Section
4.4.16(D)4), any modification to an existing development which results in an increase of 25% in
gross floor area of the structure shall require the entire site to be upgraded to present landscape
standards. The landscape plan has been reviewed by the Senior Landscape Planner and has been
found to be in compliance with applicable requirements of LDR Section 4.6.16.

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), the following criteria shall be considered by the Site Plan Review
and Appearance Board in the review of plans for building permits. [f the following criteria are not
met, the application shall be disapproved.

(1) The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with goed taste, good design, and in general,
contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spacicusness, harmony, taste, fitness,
broad vistas, and high quality.

(2) The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not
to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in
appearance and value.

(3) The proposed struciure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general
area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for
the Board from time to time.

The expansion of the existing building continues the two distinctive styles of architectures: the
Caribbean (Bahamas) style with its attractive pastel colors and its design elements such as the
typical Bahamas shutters, combined with a renovated Old Florida Vernacular style of architecture
which features coral stone veneer, with a molding cornice that gives character and volume to the
building.

The existing one story office/commercial building incorporates three different heights distinguished
by the coral stone as the highest portion of the bulilding, with the wales green and pool blue color on
lower heights).

The proposed two story addition will feature a combination of coral stone and smooth stucco to
match the existing fagade. Lemon drop and pool blue colors will be utilized. A tower feature with
metal standing seam roof is proposed above the main entrance on the south elevation. The molding
comnice feature will be continued. New impact fixed windows with white frames and grey tint glass
and decorative gooseneck wall mounted light fixtures are proposed.

The pastel colors create a signature feature for the Hessler Building and adds architectural interest
to the street fagade elevation. The cantilevered overhang at the main entrance creates a focal point
in the existing building and protects the front entry from the climate. The coral stone also helps fo
break down the mass of the building while integrating it with the surrounding neighborhood.
Bahamas shutters have been incorporated into the design in keeping with the tropical eclectic
Caribbean character being suggested for this renovation.

Six different colors are incorporated into the building including Benjamin Moore While Marble, Tangy
Orange, Wales Green, Lemon Drops, Pool Blue and Pacific Seal Teal. The proposed colors
combined with the attractive white cornice shaped at different heights and different roof lines will
create a visually attractive streetscape along Atlantic Avenue. The proposed architectural renovation

7
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and addition to the existing building will significantly improve the aesthetics of the GC (General
Commercial} District and will be in harmony with existing and future developments in the area; thus,
positive findings can be made with respect to LDR Section 4.6.18 (E).

REQUIRED FINDINGS ]

Pursuant to Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This
may be achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted by the
applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the
authority to approve or deny the development application. These findings relate to the
following areas:

Section 3.1.1 (A) - Future Land Use Map:
The subject property has a Future Land Use Map designation of GC (General Commercial) and is
zoned General Commercial (GC). The GC zoning district is consistent with the GC Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) designation. Based upon the above, a positive finding can be made with respect to
consistency with the Future Land Use Map.

Section 3.1.1 (B} - Concurrency:
As described in Appendix A, a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it relates to water,
sewer, drainage, parks and recreation, solid waste, schools and traffic.

Section 3.1.1 (C) - Consistency (Standards for Site Plan Actions and Specific Areas):

As described in Appendix B, a positive finding of consistency can be made as it relates to
Development Standards for Site Plan Actions, upon Board approval of the requested conditions of
approval.

Section 3.1.1 (D} - Compliance With the Land Development Regulations:
As described under the Site Plan Analysis of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the
LDRs can be made, when all outstanding items attached as conditions of approval are addressed.

Section 2.4.5(F)(5) - Reduired Findings:

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5), the approving body must make a finding that
development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with
adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause substantial
depreciation of property values: The following table indicates the zoning and land use of the
properties surrounding the subject property:

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use
North Mobile Home (MH) Hightand Mobile Home Park
East General Commercial (GC) Check Cashing Store
South Planned Residential Legacy at Sherwocd Golf Course
Development (PRD) (Multiple Family Residential)
West Professional Office District (POD) Medical/Professional office
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Hessler Paints has operated at this site since 2001 and is consistent with the GC Zoning district uses
which allows hardware and paints stores. Thus, there will not be any adverse effects on the
surrounding properties. Based upon the above, a positive finding can be made with regard to LDR
Section 2.4.5(F)(5) that the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby
properties.

Comprehensive Plan Policies:

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted and the
following applicable objectives or policies were noted.

Future Land Use Element Obiective A-1 - Property shall be deveioped or redeveloped in a
manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of seil,
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to adjacent land
uses, and fulfills remaining land use needs.

The proposed improvements are to be developed consistent with the surrounding neighborhood. No
incompatibility issues with respect to soil, topographic, intensity of use and other applicable physical
consideration is anticipated.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

The development proposal is not located within a geographical area requiring review by the
Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA), Downtown Development Agency (DDA) or the Parking
Management Advisory Board (PMAB).

The development proposal was reviewed by the Green Implementation Advancement Board (GIAB)
on December 15, 2016. The applicant indicated that the building will incorporate several sustainable
design features such as water efficient plumbing, LED light fidtures, a lighting control system for
efficiency, standard 14 SEER air conditioning equipment.

Courtesy Notices:
Courtesy notices have been provided to the following homeowner's associations and/or civic groups.

Highland Park Company

Sherwood Forest Homeowners Association
Sunset Park Homeowners Association
Colony Palms

® ©® & @

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION

The proposed site changes will significanily improve the aesthetics of the building and site. The
building addition will expand the storage capacity of the store and eliminate the unsightly appearance
of outdoor storage containers. All proposed site improvements and architectural changes are
compatible with the surrounding area. Once the conditions of approval are met, the site plan will be
consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development Regulations.
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ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS B

A. Approve the Class IV Site Plan Modification for Hessler Paints, by adopting the findings of fact
and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(G)(1)c),
Section 2.4.5(G)(5)(Required Findings), and Chapter 3 (Performance Standards) of the Land
Development Regulations.

B. Approve with conditions the Class IV Site Plan Modification for Hessler Paints, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval
thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section
2.4.5(G)(1)(c), Section 2.4.5(G)(5)(Required Findings), and Chapter 3 (Performance Standards)
of the Land Development Regulations.

C. Deny the Class IV Site Plan Modification for Hessler Paints, by adopting the findings of fact and
law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is inconsistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in Section 2.4 5(G)(1)c), Section
2.4.5(G)(5)Required Findings), and Chapter 3 (Performance Standards) of the Land
Development Regulations.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

By separate actions:

Special Action Parking Reduction:

Approve the special action parking reduction request for Hessler Paint to provide 32 spaces
whereas 44 spaces is required, in accordance with LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(1). which allows for
reduced parking when upon receipt and acceptance of special documentation it is conclusively
demonstrated that a reduced number of parking spaces will accommodate a specific use, the body
which acts on the attendant site plan may reduce the parking requirements accordingly.

NOTE: It is noted that should the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board {SPRAB) reject the special
documentation as to why the additional twelve parking spaces are not supportable evidence to reguce
the required parking, then the site design layout shall be revised to accommodate the required
parking, and this is a condition of site plan approval. See Site Plan condition #3 below.

Site Plan*:

Approve with conditions the Class IV Site Plan Modification for Hessler Paint, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval
thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section
2.4.5(G)(1)(c), Section 2.4.5(G)(5)Required Findings) and Chapter 3 (Performance Standards) of
the Land Development regulations as follows:

1. Submit an executed hold harmless agreement for the FDOT utility permit application
where the City is the permittee prior to the issuance of the building permit.

2. A contribution for the full cost of the purchase and installation of a complete bus shelter is
required prior to the issuance of the building permit.

3. If the parking reduction is not approved, the site design layout shall be revised to
accommaodate the required parking.
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Hessler Paint - Class IV Site Plan Modification

4. That fish eye lens” are installed at the rear exit doors.

5. That approval of the product data sheet information is obtained from the Fire Department to
determine if any special requirements may be necessary for the storage and display of
flammable or combustible liquids and/or other regulated hazardous materials prior to the
submittal of a building permit application.

*Note: if the site plan is denied no further action shall be taken on the landscape plan and
architectural elevation plan.

Landscape Plan:

Approve the Landscape Plan for Hessler Paint, by adopling the findings of fact and law contained in
the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 4.6.16.

Architectural Elevations:

Approve the Architectural Elevations for Hessler Paint, by adopting the findings of fact and law
contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 4.6.18(E) of the Land Development
regulations.

Attachmenis:
Appendices ‘A" & "B”, Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations, Engineering Plan,
Photometric Plan, Survey
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Hessler Paint - Class IV Site Plan Modification

APPENDIX A
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to Section 3.1.1(B) Concurrency as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Land
Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan must be met and a determination made that the
public facility needs of the requested land use andfor development application will not
exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to reguire the provision of, needed
capital improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer:

0O Water service is provided via connections to the existing 12" water main along West Atlantic
Avenue.

(0 Sewer service is provided via connections to the existing 8" sewer main along West Atlantic
Avenue.

Pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City's Water Treatment
Plant and the South Central County Waste Water Treatment Plant for the City at build-out. Based
upon the above, positive findings can be made with respect to this level of service standard.

Streets and Traffic:

A traffic study has been submitted that indicates that proposed addition will result in an increase of 8
new net daily daily trips, 0 new net AM Peak Hour and 1 new net PM Peak Hour trips. A finding of
concurrency has been issued from Palm Beach County.

Parks and Recreation Facilities:

Park dedication requirements do not apply to non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed development
will not have any impact with respect to this standard.

Solid Waste:
The proposed addition will generate 34.05 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority
has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development proposals

until 2046.

School Concurrency:

School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed development
will not have any impacts with respect to this standard.

Drainage:

No additional paved areas area proposed. There are no problems identified with the existing on-site
drainage.

12
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Hessler Paint - Class IV Site Plan Modification

APPENDIX B
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

. Building design, landscaping and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create
unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.

Not applicable L
Meets intent X_
Does not meet intent

. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This inciudes
pedestrians, bicyclists and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable o
Meets intent X
Does not meet intent

. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the
Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable o
Meets intent X
Does not meet intent

. The City shall evaluate the effect that any streei widening or traffic circulation
modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is defermined that the
widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the
neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable X
iMeets intent
Does not meet intent

. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shail be planned in a
manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.

Not applicable X
Meets intent
Poes not meet intent

. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and

intensity are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical
considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use
needs.

Not applicable o
Meets intent X
Does not meet intent
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Hessler Paint - Class |V Site Plan Modification

G.

Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety
of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City's
demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing Element. This
shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the
Housing Elfement.

Not applicable X
Meets intent
Does not meet intent

The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, vdors, dusi, traffic volumes and circulation
patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety,
habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be
modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable
Meets intent X
Does not meet intent

Development shall not be approved Iif traffic associated with such development would
create a new high accident [ocation, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to
become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy the
accident situation.

Not applicable -
Meets intent )4
Does not meet intent

Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddier to teens, shall be a feature of
all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a
range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for residential developments
located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable X
Meets intent
Does not meet intent
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Hessler Paint Store Addition
4591 West Atlantic Ave - Delray Beach - FL

INDEX OF DRAWI

NGS

PROPOSED BUILDING

BULDING ARCHIECTLRE
TR BT PG
125 S0 Elda Aoy
Cotay Soach, Fotan, 20241

Tila

[C.X)

LANDSCAPE ANCHIECTURE

AT 5 AR ANIDARE AR, A

Cover fresl....
arcnihectural Slta Flam ;D
Lrnariced Architseurl St Flar.
Herdlstomaflardseang anens SIe Ficn.
15 Floor Plart
UcperavalFino- Fi
Elevatars

o ar Rool Aen

Color EFloveilors.,
Bullding Seatan,
P

Mar,
Pgigrehies Lignt Finhue Spocifieetions
Composte Gerley ..

42514
43514
12118
12:-16
42874
42514
42514
40614
218
42514
42514
43518
Lot
42514

dilans
12016
121-16

Pouing: GradfingDrei-osgn Irpmytmonts
Procesed Clvil iprgverments winie

BOUnaGn & TEOGGONIE Suny.




(31562t Emoath Auacs (Mir % T
ver walr “eslsive bamer o1 caper bkd
gaw. mew! ks on £48 COX exerar
GradE Ppdon Eneanng

te0 spean B SIS0
achasive

Malel caurte Hezin;

Mickal g %

|s=8 stuctuml arowings!

Bo8s I3:hIng FiY.

Cant i
S28 SUCUIGl AIOWAGD

actin rane
R ‘9 m=rmaran oranacnmoent fe o

(g Roo! INGwohon

S8 oo’ Plon for Roof

Soecicol. ur-.s‘\ -E
R T H
I1 H WAREHOUSE
. = E
i
1
A 77 Building Section
#yTypical Parapet Wall at Aoof deck lfashing Delail A7 T SC
2 11285 -22-3 -
o 3 214
S oo o o e
iy
il
Lop sealar on g T i ]
i "y o 1
SphCE aanesve ") i i R " i H R i
Mo courterloshing n -
B fioshg oy 1 = £
Cartsra n oo .
Recling mermerane T Tena
g d Roal Insuakon N
"
2 ?
I I
H e s'i.lf.% [ e ;
2 i I 1 -
= Pyt -
h Buikh by ohas
oo
S

FINISH hOTES:
£7=yIypical Parapet Wal at Hoof deck tashing Detail e e
AD

Lot ¥ 3 6 9F voaurars oo e

B 57 2ot ameon aveca S IR
1142 5C R-Guara FastFlash Flashing af Windows, Doors. Ogenings and am E‘ Bar LTI ra T 327
Fenelratons (Prepare). e St Sema e E Lelnabess bimeen i - e
= . - o
s appieas 5 aicr e fhiin Symor o o Ceca uzian el e
e e o minen seng g e ol Kot 55 pee HFPA T
z e T . Aoy . G Seat v fges peoeran win 4G Jant S Soam i o sed any At so e bR
INSULANO SCHEDLLE (WAL SROCF] il = b Bt M AR . Py E——
: 1 iamy vl oo of F-Guoio FanRas gws ary wmin gops 11 s o o2 leugn eneeg Pt ZEEMCAL Suramatls dar g He| e
racamh L =y a 2 Fimeddiey pes md e Ihe wet el hio g, mcten c=nng El [—
2. At ISEn8G 340 I e hers 1 naga [separErn e s
103 | U Comaty o o bkt 3 | 101 — 4. e ot o o aptey @ ek o . Guard P+ o 2933 paien la e shuchist ekt i o 1z ba o B carsaing B
[T T e k - i arg e i ceinr, e N oo [5] s o ot o
sco otk o B = e 2 GR9QLE, P g et e whleh e N —
R . = o b rrd £ motanp tw meren e Pobomcer=d A e ot
T e ool ek 10 o o B0, MENSS T s oot som e
T [E T e s B koot oo nc spmaprar o v i o [2] oxcomrs o oo
m foarn Fsuloson: N B e 182 Moo 16 Saeeinic e s il s ]
: ok Danut gar focrm bl 3 i e LbE M Pyl _— o o) aerd 2o el [B] ot ight st
: - L = i e mansach e i ]
pr— Y™ # _ - - el A el = (RN
Lo Danety acsw nd
G e m o e e oo o (28] ot s b s e stz

- narcters
Delgnction 3mad o lemene ' { Dot mlosuangoxs Los e

700F XTEILCI WELL TTAY M ROTE-

st st
25 S g uemiengg aseer mused 10ning ook
e TP IEE [0 Aty i By o ek

e iy e Sbenl] LS spnerif

Iz, e
nareners,

[
et

D R ST p—

FPROPOSED ADDITION ol EXIST. BULDING TO HEMAIN
o] Ed

e
e e eat]

“low nunlas e Fr 02T rafed meto:
oo e

Building Section
@ BT Beidis

Mew aLnizar Frnas e mote: BoG

EE BELHLME




Luminmire Schodule

Symhol aty Label Amrmngomont Total Eamp Lumens | LLF Dascriplitn Eum. Watts
= F] A BATICBATE A 1.5%0 | BEAGOK VP EDONB 136-5K-14-BLC POLE MTD. -20°A G 137
Ei 4 SB SINGLE M.A. ©0.950 | BEACOM VP-5-GINE-11E.SH-TA BLC FOLE MTD. - 20° AG. 437
D 4 5D SINGLE NA 0.950 { HUBHAELL LNCBLU-5K-2 BLOG. MTD. - 12' A.G. 2Z.%
ﬂ E3 SE SINGLE NA 0.95¢ | HUBBELL LNGZ1ZLU-5K-3 BLAG MTD. 12 AG. 28.6
|] 1 SF SINGLE NA 0.950 | HUBBELL LNC-ZLU-SK- BLOG. MTO. - 17 A.G. 15.4
T-] & 56 SINGLE (=N 0,950 | DMF DRUZHANCIOADZAI093WDRADZTASWH IN CANGPY 74z
Talculation Summary
Labal CalcType Uniks Avg Max Rin AvgiMin | MaxKin
DRIVES & PARHING Muminznce [ 283 ] L] ZE3 530 |
LEFT ENTRY LOWER Fc 6.65 7.6 5.2 1.280 148
LEFT ENTRY UPPER llluminanco Fe 6.91 7.7 .1 1.13 1.26
LEFT SINGLE DOOR ENTRY Huminance Fe T.59 7. T.5 1.04 1.03
MAIN FRONT ENTRY |lluminanse Fc. T.TE a.5 £.5 1.19 4131
PROPERTY LINE - LEFT Muminanco Fe 055 4.2 B3 1.50 200
PROPERTY LINE - LOWER TMuminance 3 0.1 0.z 0.0 A, NA
PRDFERTY LINE - RIGHT Fz 0.10 0.2 0.0 H.A. M.A-
PROPERTY LINE - UFPER llunilnance Fc 8.10 (=] 0.0 M.A N.A.
RIGHT SIDE ENTRY Maminanes Fe [(EEENLT 7.5 63 .06
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